The pro forma financial effects of the Acquisition on the NAV per Stapled Security as at
30 September 2013, as if the Acquisition was completed on 30 September 2013, are as
follows:

Pro forma effects of the Acquisition as at
30 September 2013(1)

Before the Acquisition After the Acquisition

NAV (S$’000) 1,534,897(1) 1,534,897

No. of Stapled Securities (’000) 974,141(2) 974,141(3)

NAV per Stapled Security (S$)(4) 1.6 1.6

Notes:
(1) Based on the unaudited consolidated financial statements of CDLHT for the period from 1 January 2013 to 30

September 2013.
(2)   Number of Stapled Securities issued and issuable as at 30 September 2013.
(3) Includes the issued and issuable Stapled Securities as at 30 September 2013 in Note (2) above and assuming that

no new issuable Stapled Securities were issued for the Acquisition.
(4) Figures rounded to one decimal place.

14

4.3 Pro Forma Capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of CDLHT as at 31 December
2012, as if the Acquisition was completed on 31 December 2012.

  Actual
As Adjusted for the

Acquisition

  (S$ million) (S$ million)

Short-term debt:

Secured debt - -

Unsecured debt  260.0  260.0

Total short-term debt 260.0 260.0

Long-term debt:

Secured debt - -

Unsecured debt 271.8 350.0

Total long-term debt 271.8 350.0

Total debt: 531.8 610.0

Security Holders’ funds 1,564.3 1,564.3

Total Security Holders’ funds 1,564.3 1,564.3

Total Capitalisation 2,096.1 2,174.3

15

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of CDLHT as at 30 September
2013, as if the Acquisition was completed on 30 September 2013.

  Actual
As Adjusted for the

Transactions

  (S$ million) (S$ million)

Short-term debt:

Secured debt - -

Unsecured debt  161.3  161.3

Total short-term debt 161.3 161.3

Long-term debt:

Secured debt - -

Unsecured debt 453.5 533.8

Total long-term debt 453.5 533.8

Total debt: 614.8 695.1

Security Holders’ funds 1,534.9 1,534.9

Total Security Holders’ funds 1,534.9 1,534.9

Total Capitalisation 2,149.7 2,230.0

5. METHOD OF PROPOSED FINANCING

 The Total Acquisition Cost will initially be fully funded through debt financing via H-
REIT’s multi-currency acquisition facility. This could be partly or wholly refinanced with
the proceeds to be raised from issuing notes through H-REIT’s S$1.0 billion Multi-
Currency Medium Term Note Programme or other means, at such time to be determined
by the H-REIT Manager.

16

 Upon Completion, the debt to total assets ratio of CDLHT is expected to be
approximately 30.6%21.

6. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND CONTROLLING SECURITY HOLDERS

 Based on information available to the H-REIT Manager and the HBT Trustee-Manager,